55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees Children and
BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Young P80p|e
Select Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday 8 March 2023 at 5.00 pm
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 ITU

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair)
Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair)

Clir Sally Ann Watson ClIr Lauriane Povey
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Andrew Sherris
Clir Dan Fagan Clir Clare Gamble

Cllir Ray Godwin

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 (Pages 9 - 10)
February 2023.

5 Employment and Training Hub

To receive a presentation from the Economic Development
Team on work around employment, education and skills
with schools, colleges and universities.

6 Children and Young People - Performance Update (Pages 11 - 24)

7 Overview and Scrutiny - End of Term Report (2019 - (Pages 25 - 68)
2023)

8 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work (Pages 69 - 70)
Programme

Page 1



55>> ) Stockton-on-Tees Children and
BOROUGH COUNCIL
www.stockton.gov.uk YOUﬂg PeOp|e

Select Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact: Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)

Members — Declaration of 
[...]
g functions of a public nature
(i) directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e N d a I te m 4

Children & Young People Select Committee

A meeting of Children & Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday,
8 February 2023.

Present:  CllIr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Clare Gamble, ClIr Lauriane Povey, ClIr Stephen Richardson,
Clir Andrew Sherris, Clir Sally Ann Watson

Officers: David Willingham, Kellie Wigley (Ch’S), Jane Edmends, Haleem Ghafoor (F,D&R), Judy Trainer (CS)
Apologies: ClIr Barbara Inman (Vice Chair), Clir Dan Fagan, Clir Ray Godwin
1 Evacuation Procedure
The Evacuation and Housekeeping Procedure was noted.
2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Children and Young People — Performance Update
This item was deferred to the March meeting.
5 Initial Progress Update — Scrutiny Review of Child Poverty

The Select Committee considered an initial progress update in respect of its
previous review.

Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows:

e The update was being presented to the Select Committee earlier than usual
due to the forthcoming local elections and therefore the completion dates for
actions had not yet passed; progress against actions was, however,
confirmed as on track with significant progress demonstrated in all areas

e As the cost of living crisis was worsening, actions to provide the necessary
support were evolving. Future progress updates would therefore be
presented in the context of wider work

AGREED that the assessments of progress be confirmed and a further progress
update be submitted to the Select Committee in due course.

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Page 10

Progress Update — Scrutiny Review of Care Leavers EET

The Select Committee considered an initial progress update in respect of its
previous review.

Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows:

e Data used to be recorded on an annual basis but was now live data;
continuous tracking had led to significant improvements and transformation

e New structures had brought teams together to meet demand and capacity; a
clear vision allowed for workers to ensure that the child remained at the
centre of the plan

e There had been an increase in young people moving towards Employment,
Education and Training; performance was now above the national average

AGREED

(1) That recommendation 3 be signed off as fully achieved, subject to
confirmation that the Council has engaged with two major employers to
champion young people leaving care.

(2) That the remaining assessments of progress be confirmed, subject to
recommendations 1, 4 and 5 being signed off as fully achieved and a further
progress update be submitted to the Select Committee in due course.

Chair’s Update and Work Programme

AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.



Agenda Iltem 6

Children and Young People Select Committee

Performance Update

Children’s Services
Contents

Change and improvement

Inspection and action planning

Improvement priorities by service area
Potential areas for CYP Select focus in 2023/24

Annex 1 — key performance data

a > wDh e

a. Help and Support and Children’s Social care
b. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
c. Schools

Children’s Services: transformation, change and improvement

1.  We continue to develop and implement our approach to change.

2. The have looked again at the way we work Children’s Services continues to
implement a significant programme of change to enable us to continue to provide the
best support to the children, young people and families within the Borough. This is
set within a context of increased demand for services, increased pressure on
families with cost of living rises and economic uncertainty, external inspection
outcomes and financial pressures on the Council.

3. The demands on Children’s Services are complex and increasing, and there are well
recognised national challenges around capacity and funding across the whole system.
Through an iterative process of data analysis, engagement with key stakeholders
including external partners and system wide thinking, we have developed and refined
our improvement approach.

4.  We have developed a strategic planning framework as the basis for how we plan, do
and review across the Directorate. This is a simple framework which describes:

a. What we are aim
[...]
anning

Focused Visit and preparation for ILACS inspection

14.

Page 12

Having received a very positive report from the previous focused visit in December
2021, the outcome of the recent focused visit was not positive and has resulted in a
detailed action plan to address the findings.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Page 13

We have already implemented some changes in how we work as a result of the visit,
and the attached action plan sets out the overall actions in some detail.

We have established a ‘Good and Beyond’ Board'’ to steer the implementation of this
action plan, and to support wider improvement and preparation work in advance of the
full ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services) inspection anticipated in
2023. This includes representation from a range of partners and wis chaired by an
independent adviser to provide scrutiny and challenge.

The Focused Visit was the second such visit from Ofsted as part of the ILACS
Framework, which includes a self-assessment; an annual engagement meeting with
Ofsted; an ILACS inspection every 3 years and up to 2 additional visits or reviews in
between.

In December 2021 we received a visit which was focused on the ways we were
planning for children in care, and especially how we were planning for their long-term
permanence arrangements (essentially returning home, long term care, adoption etc).
This was extremely positive https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50176663

The Focused Visit in September 2022 was focused on the ‘front door’ — essentially the
arrangements in place to deal with all contacts into our services and the decision
making linked to them. The detailed report is attached at Annex A. This was a less
positive visit and pointed to a number of areas where we need to make improvements.

We had highlighted these issues in our self assessment and had also commissioned
an external peer review to develop recommendations for improvement.

Although this is not a graded judgement, there a
[...]
is
not needed.

The building blocks for an effective response we believe are:
a. Establishment of an Improvement Board to oversee an Action Plan

A specific improvement focus on this area of practice with the relevant Teams

Sufficient staffing to manage demand

Refreshing skills on assessment, S47 enquiries and quality assurance

process.

Strengthening our contextual safeguarding responses

Managers having the space and ability to drive up quality

Auditing with a focus on effective outcomes and an emphasis on decision

making and the volume of work in the Assessment Teams

A different approach to dealing with referrals without consent

Tackling the volume of PPNs (notifications from the Police) and examining

options for early triage

j.  Additional multi-agency support to the Assessment Team to ensure effective
early support

k. Refreshed step-down process backed by audit

aoo

—5 @™o

24. Some of the key actions already implemented are:

a. Establishment of the Good and Beyond Board

b. A shiftin line management for the Assessment Teams to now sit under the
Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care

c. Recruitment of a short term project team of agency staff to address the issue
of unallocated cases

d. Introduction of a new process for gaining consent (which will assist in creating
more capacity for the Assessment Team to focus on assessments)

e. Workshops on assessment now being delivered to all staff

f. Performance management oversight meetings have been introduced

g. Some documentation around assessment been amended to include more
clarity on issues and evidence of management oversight

Governance and oversight

25.

One of the key actions we have implemented is to engage an independent adviser,
brokered through the Department for Education. This role is held by an ex DCS from
Telford and Wrekin Council, who chairs our ‘Good and Beyond’ Board and provides
independent challenge on implementation of improvement activity, supported by the
Board which includes the Cabinet member, Chief Executive and a range of key
partner, including Cleveland Police, Hartlepool BC, Department for Education, Local
Government Association.

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and Inclusion (SENDI) inspection

26.

Page 14

Work is underway in preparation for the forthcoming SENDI inspection which will take
place in the next 3 years. This is a new inspection framework, and will take an
approach much more like the inspection framework outlined above. It will not result ina
graded judgement, but will categorise the local system .



27.

As we were only inspected under the previous regime in 2022, we do not anticipate
this new inspection immediately, but there is significant work to do to prepare the
evidence and ensure we have systems in place to be able to respond.

Help and Support — Opportunities and Challenges

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

The Help and Support offer continues to evolve in line with the relationship-based
practice model.

The introduction of the Liquid Logic Early Help Module allows for clear access to
information for both our CHUB and Children’s Social Care.

Through the service review, we have developed the Stockton Multi-Agency Response
team (SMART) which acts as our Early Help Hub and ensures all referrals into early
help are triaged in a timely way by experienced practitioners.

Our Family Hub offer continues to evolve. A recent addition is the implementation of
multi-agency drop in sessions for families, which are focused on seeking to meet the
needs of families who may be unaware of support available or who are struggling to
cope for a variety of reasons.

The strategic partnership with Family Action, a national charitable organisation who
have considerable expertise in delivering a range of community led family support, is
embedded and 12 months old. This partnership is currently focused on preventative
family outreach and volunteering as well as the delivery of Family Time but strate
[...]
system.

g. Secure investment for new and refurbished youth facilities

h. Expand our strategic partnership with Family Action

Children’s social care — Opportunities and Challenges

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

Page 16

There continues to be significant demand pressure across children’s social care
services, (see Appendix One for a snapshot of performance data).

The Children’s Hub (Chub) continues to provide an effective service. This was
recognised in the Focused Visit report, though the action plan does include a focus on
tackling demand and especially the volume of police referrals into the system and the
corresponding need for triage arrangements. Cleveland Police have committed to
improving their processes, and we are also exploring the development of a more
integrated triage approach, based on good practice models from elsewhere.

We have refreshed our People Strategy which sets out the key areas for us to
investment in the recruitment, development and retention of social workers. We have
retained our ‘Grow Your Own’ initiative, the continued our successful apprenticeship
programme, the expanded of our ASYE programme and supported the national Step
Up to Social Work programme. We have also implemented a market forces
supplement of 15% for new social workers, and an equivalent retention payment for
existing staff. This has had some success in retention, but we continue to face
challenges in the recruitment of experienced staff.

The Hartlepool and Stockton Safeguarding Children Partnership is leading an
increased focus on practice for safeguarding and identified child neglect as its key
priority for the current year. This work has been taken forward through dedicated
resources and has supported training, awareness raising and will shortly see a media
campaign launched. key priorities for 2022-23 which form the basis of the business
plan for the year. The quality of the work on rapid reviews of serious incidents has
received national recognition for the quality of the review work and reflection on key
learning.

The partnership again has an independent chair, and the membership of the executive
has been widened to include more NHS representation, VCSE representation and
schools.

The number of children in care has stabilised since April 2020 with slight reductions
seen in recent data. We have been very successful in being able to keep a much
higher proportion of children in care with kinship carers — 25% of children in care are
placed with kinship carers — nearly double the national rate. We have also continued to
be successful in supporting children and young people to leave care under a Special
Guardianship Order.

Our children and young people-led Let’s Take Action group is now operating regularly
again.



Children’s Social Care — priorities for the year ahead

46.

The priorities for the remainder of 2022/23 are:
a. Implement the action plan arising from the Focused Visit
b. Deliver on our improvement priorities

c. Implementing our recruitment and retention plan to attract experienced and
high quality social workers including a new social work academy model

d. Evolve our approach to contextual safeguarding taking the CYP Select
recommendations into account

e. Continue to focus on embedding our practice model

f. Lead on the development of a new strategy for children in our care and care
leavers (including a refreshed approach to corporate parenting)

g. Ensuring that the needs of CIOC with Education, Health and Care Plans
(EHCPs) are being consistently reviewed, in a more joined up way

Schools — Opportunities and Challenges

47.

48.
49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

Page 17

The majority of children are able to get into their first choice of school, at both primary
and secondary.

There is sufficient capacity in primary schools to meet the demand for places.

Overall, there are also enough secondary school places in, though there are
challenges around over-subscribed secondary schools especially in the s
[...]
efreshed. Proposals for the further development and implementation of music hubs
are expected in the spring.

Schools — priorities

59.

The priorities identified for the remainder of 2023 are:
a. A strategic review of education functions.

b. The specific challenges of continuing to focus on narrowing the gap (for
children in care, those with SEN, those on free school meals; gender; BAME)

c. Continued development of the emotional health and wellbeing offer for
education settings including Healthy Schools.

d. Ongoing work to ensure sufficiency of school places especially in response to
the ongoing popularity of secondary schools in the south. This work also
includes the responses to where there is significant new housing
development.

e. Continue to work with schools and Academy Trusts to ensure an effective
school improvement system. This will include consideration of the scope for a
Council led Multi Academy Trust.

f. A sustainable future and vision for the Tees Valley Music Service

g. Increasing the trading capacity of the School Governor Support Service

SEN and Inclusion — challenges and opportunities

60.

61.

62.

63.

Page 18

The local area SEND strategy was launched in 2021 year and sets out commitments
across six key priorities. Progress against this is monitored through the multi-agency
SEND strategic group and reported through Health and Wellbeing Board. In 2023, we
will evolve this governance into a Local Inclusion Partnership, in line with the
recommendations in the SEND Green paper in 2022.

In line with our strategic priority to ensure that most children and young peoples’ needs
can be met in local, inclusive mainstream schools, we have remodelled our Enhanced
Mainstream Schools (EMS). This is a potential topic for a scrutiny review or task and
finish.

Sufficiency of placements for children continues to be an area of focus. Kiora Hall
school opened in September and is delivering a high quality, local education for young
people, in line with ou
[...]
from DfE. All data for EYFS, KS1 and K52 cohorts within Stockton on Tees has been sourced from

National data for K51 is not published by DfE as a combined measure for reading, writing and mathematics . All data shown here for CRWM has therefore been calculated for Stockton

on Tees overall and cohorts within it by the Information and Intelligence team at SBC and, for the CIOC cohort only, by NCER. All such calculations are based on data sourced from DfE.

14




[

m_ 7/

Page 25

JAVa |
myci

@ Stockton-on-Tees

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview
and
Scrutiny

End-of-Term Report
2019-2023

naa It
ida

0
eIt i



http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj4t4X3mtfgAhVGUBoKHfQsA8QQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=http://newwritingnorth.com/about-us/partners/&psig=AOvVaw2wDGOT5-6DYOgyTIRjvenZ&ust=1551195239728465

Page 26

Executive Scrutiny Committee
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council
Municipal Buildings

Church Road

Stockton-on-Tees

TS18 1LD



Contents

0 =10 o 4
What is Overview and SCrutiny? ... ... 5
Four Principles of EffeCtive SCIULINY ..o e 6
SBC Overview and Scrutiny CommIttees ..........ooviiiie e 7

Scrutiny Topics: 2019-2023

» Adult Social Care and Health Select Commiittee ..o 8
» Children and Young People Select Committee ... 14
» Crime and Disorder Select COMMITIEE ........c.iiiiiii i 18
» People Select COMMILEEE .......oiiiiii 25
> Place Select CommMIttEe ... 30

Other Scrutiny Work

P QUAIILY ASSUIANCE ...ttt e e e 34
D 110 1 T 34
» Training and Development ... 35
» Profile of the SBC Scrutiny Function ..., 35

Regional Scrutiny

» Joint Health Scrutiny Committees ... 36
» Cleveland Police and Crime Panel .......... ..o 36
» Regional Joint Member / Officer Scrutiny Network ... 38
Overview and SCrutiny Team ... ..o 39
Appendix 1: SBC Scrutiny 2019-2020 .......uuiuieitiiie e 40
Appendix 2: SBC Scrutiny 2020-2021 ... .o 41
Appendix 3: SBC Scrutiny 2021-2022 ........uieiiieiie e 42
Appendix 4: SBC Scrutiny 2022-2023 ........ueiiitiee e 43

Page 27



Foreword

It gives us great pleasure to present this end-of-term report which provides details of the work
undertaken by Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function over the last
four years.

The 2019-2023 Council term began with a host of new Members taking their place on our scrutiny
committees alongside many Councillors who had previously served in such a capacity. This mix of
fresh perspectives combined with experience has again proved useful as we have sought to examine
another vast range of topics and, ultimately, contribute to making services within the Borough as
good as they can be. It was especially good to see the cross-party working and co-operation of all
scrutiny members to work together to bring about positive change.

Of course, it goes without saying that the most significant development since the local elections in
2019 was the emergence of COVID-19, the impact of which has been, and continues to be,
enormous. Organisations were required to quickly switch priorities, business became far from ‘as
usual’, and ways of working had to be adapted to follow ever-changing national guidance. Against
this extremely challenging backdrop, the need to maintain an oversight on local services, as well as
understand, and indeed sometimes question, new practices were crucial in continuing to serve the
people of the Borough in a safe and timely manner. The use of Microsoft Teams and remote
meetings was also crucial in keeping the scrutiny programme on track, and thanks must go to Xentrall
Shared Services and their ICT personnel for the swift roll-out and training programmes which
enabled a seamless transition.

As detailed within this report, you will see that the Council’s Select Committees have again covered
a multitude of topics during the 2019-2023 term, many of them involving very challenging and
complex issues for which there are rarely straightforward answers. We remain grateful to all those
who contributed to the 
[...]
HFT) Quality Account. Members receive an annual presentation outlining
performance against the Trust’s quality priorities and the emerging priorities for the year ahead. The
Committee then prepares a statement of assurance for inclusion in the Trust's final published
version.

A host of other Annual Reports are presented to the Committee during the year which allows
Members to identify areas of good practice and challenge / seek assurance for any elements which
are a cause for concern. These are provided by Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB),
Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees, and the Care Quality Commission (CQC), whose representatives
have attended Committee to highlight the key aspects of their national ‘State of Care’ report, as well
as comment on the local health and care environment.

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION QUTCOMES
&

Another regular feature of the Committee’s work is to
consider quarterly CQC reports which give an overview of
the regulator’s published findings following inspections of
local health and care providers. Significantly impacted by
the emergence of COVID-19 in early-2020, the Committee

STOCKTON-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL (SBC)
PROVIDER ASSESSMENT AND MARKET MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
(PAMMS) ASSESSMENT REPORTS

QUARTER 3 2022-2023

The CQC is the national inspectarate for registered health and adult care Services. Inspection
reparts are reqularly produced, and these are published on a weekly basis

The CQC assesses and rales services as being ‘O |
‘Inadequate’. Where providers are found to be in need of improvement or inadequate, the CQC
make recommendations for improvement and / or enfercement action. Specific actions taken in each

", ‘Good, ‘Requires X

has repeatedly expressed concern to the CQC about its
level of visibility, the detail of its reports, and the length of
time between inspections. Issues have also been raised
about the new inspection regime which the CQC has
adopted.

In terms of the CQC quarterly report, as the numb
[...]
s set up.

e The Smarter Working in Stockton project leads communicate with this group regularly.

e There is an ongoing process of planning and providing appropriate alternative office
accommodation.

Local Council Tax Support Scheme (Reporting-In) 2019-2020 / 2020-2021
(click here for full report)

In 2019, the People Select Committee commenced work on a review of the Local Council Tax
Support Scheme. It was expected that any changes to the scheme would be introduced from April
2021. However, due to the impact of Covid 19, the Select Committee considered a report in October
2020 on the risks of forecasting, developing, and consulting on changes during the pandemic.

The Select Committee concluded that more time was
needed to understand the financial impact of
) ) Coronavirus on customers and their ability to pay a
How to pay your Council Tax bill .. . . . .
poyonine minimum contribution, the rise in caseload and any
e R R wider welfare reforms that may come through as part
of the government’s response to the pandemic.
s Reported to Cabinet: December 2020

}E%ﬁ%ﬂw{e& | crene ey counsi sz | vasinto iy couma

Heme o Dur gl + Caunei Tax

Impact...
e It was agreed that it would not be appropriate to make changes impacting on the financial
aspects of the scheme until more was known about the affordability of the current scheme

and any alternative proposals.
In the meantime, it was proposed that funds could be set aside to provide more targeted
support to those struggling to pay the minimum 20% contribution using section 13A of the
local government Finance Act.

25
Page 49


http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att37519.pdf
http://www.egenda.stockton.gov.uk/aksstockton/images/att39593.pdf

Public Consultation 2020-2021
(click here for full report)

The aim of the review was to improve performance of the consultation activity itself and of all Council
activities that use the results of the consultations.

The review was well-timed following the town centr
[...]
ress Update — Domestic Abuse and its

: . Jane Smith/ Jon Doyle
impact on Children

27 July 2022 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham
and Youth Relationships
e Evidence Session

Action Plan — Scrutiny Review of Child Haleem Ghafoor
Poverty

Progress Update — Child’s Journey David Willingham
Progress Update — Review of Careers lan Caley
Provision

14 September 2022 | Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham
and Youth Relationships
e Evidence Session

Initial Progress Update — Care Leavers EET | David Willingham

12 October 2022 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham/ Tanya
and Youth Relationships Evans
e Evidence Session

CYP Performance Report Martin Gray

16 November 2022 | Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham
and Youth Relationships
e Evidence Session

7 December 2022 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham
Informal Session and Youth Relationships
e Draft Recommendations

Page 69



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

11 January 2023 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding | David Willingham
and Youth Relationships
¢ Final Report

8 February 2023 Initial Progress Update — Child Poverty Martin Gray
Further Progress Update — Care Leavers lan Coxon
EET
David Willingham
8 March 2023 CYP Performance Report Martin Gray
End of Term Report Judy Trainer
Update from the SBC Business and Julie Marsden

Enterprise Team

Items to be scheduled each year

Annual

Overview of Children and Young People’s Services and Annual Safeguarding Report
Six Monthly

Children and Young People Performance Reports

Progress Updates

Initial Progress Update — Care Leavers EET (Initial progress submitted September 2022)
Further progress update due February 2023

Initial Progress Update — Scrutiny Review of Child Poverty (Action Plan submitted July 2022)
Initial progress update due February 2023

Page 70



	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	6 Children and Young People - Performance Update
	7 Overview and Scrutiny - End of Term Report (2019 - 2023)
	8 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday 
8 March 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair), Cllr Ray 
Godwin and Cllr Andrew Sherris. 
 

Officers: 
 

Martin Gray (Ch'S) and Judy Trainer (DS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Clare Gamble, Cllr Lauriane Povey, Cllr 
Stephen Richardson and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 
 

 
CYP/44/22 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation and Housekeeping Procedure was noted. 
 

CYP/45/22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CYP/46/22 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CYP/47/22 Employment and Training Hub 
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Economic Development Team 
on work around employment, education and skills with schools, colleges and 
universities. The all-age hub provided partnership support and advice covering: 
 

• employability support (CV writing, interview techniques) 

• job searches 

• apprenticeships 

• skills, education and training 

• English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) 

• funding and benefits advice 

• 1-to-1 support 
 
The presentation outlined provision for young people and plans for the future which 
included enterprise workshops and the Bridge to Apprenticeship Programme. 
 
AGREED that the presentation be noted. 
 

CYP/48/22 Children and Young People - Performance Update 
 
The Select Committee received a performance update on children’s services covering: 
 



• Change and improvement 

• Inspection and action planning 

• Improvement priorities by service area 

• Key performance data: 
➢ Help and Support and Children’s Social Care 
➢ Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
➢ Schools 

 
Members recognised the innovative and positive changes that had been implement 
and paid tribute to the work of children’s services staff. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• Demands on children’s services were complex and increasing and there were well 
recognised national challenges around capacity and funding 

• Having received a positive focused visit in December 2021, the September 2022 
focused on the “front door” was less positive and pointed to a number of areas for 
improvement. Building blocks for an effective response and key actions already 
implemented were outlined 

• Work was underway for the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities and 
Inclusion (SENDI) Inspection which would take place in the next three years 

• The Help and Support offer continued to evolve in line with relationship-based 
practice model 

• There continued to be a significant demand pressure across children’s social care 
services. Priorities for the year ahead included implementing the actions from the 
Focused Visit and the current visit and implementing the recruitment and retention 
plan 

• There were extremely good relationships with schools and Stockton schools 
performed well overall. Priorities would include narrowing the gap for children from 
disadvantaged backgrounds 

• A lot of work had been carried out to ensure sufficiency of school places and there 
were high rates of children being allocated their first choice of school 

• The Schools Capital Programme had implemented significant investment at 
Stockton schools 

• Progress against the SEND strategy was being monitored through the multi-
agency SEND Strategic Group which would evolve into the Local Inclusion 
Partnership 

 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

CYP/49/22 Overview and Scrutiny - End of Term Report (2019 - 2023) 
 
The Select Committee considered a report providing details of the work undertaken by 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
previous four years.  
 
Members highlighted the vast range of topics completed against an extremely 
challenging four-year period. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

CYP/50/22 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 
 



AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 


